



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2417 of 1984

Kammu And 11 Others.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: I.M. Khan

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. As per the office report dated 8.7.2025 which is based on the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Fatehpur, dated 23.7.2024, we find that appellant no.1 - Kammu, appellant no.2-Baddu, appellant no.3 - Mohd. Ali @ Mohd. Dhol, appellant no.4 - Safiullah, appellant no.5 - Zafar, appellant no.8 - Aslam, appellant no.10- Manzar Ali, appellant no.11 - Atiqullah and appellant no.12 - Babu @ Munna have died.

2. The appeal vis-a-vis appellant no.1 - Kammu, appellant no.2-Baddu, appellant no.3 - Mohd. Ali @ Mohd. Dhol, appellant no.4 - Safiullah, appellant no.5 - Zafar, appellant no.8 - Aslam, appellant no.10- Manzar Ali, appellant no.11 - Atiqullah and appellant no.12 - Babu @ Munna stands abated.

3. Shri Abdul Majid, Advocate states that the appellant no. 6 - Ghulam, appellant no.7 - Hidayatullah and appellant no.9-Azizullah have contacted him to argue the case. He prays for and is granted ten days' time to file Vakalatnama on their behalf and prepare the case.

4. Paper book in the matter is ready. He may obtain the same from the office.

5. List this case on 20.4.2026 peremptorily.

April 2, 2026

safi

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)